WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1975

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1440

Originating in the Source Committee on Finance)

PASSED Gyril 12, 1975

In Effect Passage

MUD IN THE OFFICE I' WES R. MAGRITARY SUCRETARY OF STATE

1995 DATE 4-19-75

ENROLLED

H. B. 1440

(Originating in the House Committee on Finance)

[Passed April 12, 1975; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury from the balance of the special revenue account of the Alcohol Beverage Control Commissioner remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred seventy-five, for payment of claims against the state and the Alcohol Beverage Control Commissioner, supplementing chapter two, acts of the Legislature, second extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-four, known as the "Budget Bill."

WHEREAS, The Governor's Executive Budget for the fiscal year 1974-75 on page 353, reflects special revenue in the Alcohol Beverage Control Commissioner's special revenue fund available for appropriation in the amount of \$13,900,000; and

WHEREAS, The budget bill for the fiscal year 1974-75 as enacted by the Legislature contained appropriations from such fund in the amount of \$9,201,585; and

Whereas, An amount well in excess of the amount so appropriated is still available for appropriation for the fiscal year 1974-75 and the Legislature desires to make the following supplementary appropriation out of such amount; therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That chapter two, acts of the Legislature, second extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-four, known as the Budget Bill, be supplemented by adding thereto the following:

1

3

TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS

TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

2 Section 3. Awards for Claims Against the State.

•			

4	Claims against the alcohol beverage control co	mmissioner:
5	(1) Helen L. Freed	\$ 850.00
6	(2) W. M. Harris	\$ 850.00
7	(3) Wilda F. Currence	\$ 775.00
8	(4) Barbara Rae Norton	\$ 700.00
9	(5) Aluna J. Ware	\$ 550.00
10	(6) Mary Louise Singleton	\$ 550.00
11	(7) Wayne L. Main	\$ 1,000.00
12	(8) Louis H. Harper	
13	(9) Shirley Ann Kimble	\$ 625.00
14	(10) Leonard D. Watson	
15	(11) Donal L. Smith	\$ 775.00
16	(12) Cecile H. Ruddell	\$ 850.00
17	(13) James F. Kirby	\$ 850.00

18 The purpose of this bill is to provide payment for claims against the Alcohol Beverage Control Commissioner and 19 out of his special revenue fund, such appropriation being 20 available for expenditure during the fiscal year ending June 21 thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred seventy-five and upon 22 23 the effective date of this act. Any unexpended balance remaining at the close of fiscal year 1974-75 is hereby re-24 appropriated for expenditure during fiscal year 1975-76. 25

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Janus L. Danie
Chairman Senate Committee
Clacence C. Christian
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effect from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
Lewis n. M. Manne
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the 18th
day of
auha. Ohaare ja.
C 641

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 4/18/75 Time 1:55 p.M.